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EVALUATION INFORMATION 

 

Introduction and Briefing 

The evaluation of the Brevard County Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC) is 
conducted annually by the Space Coast Transportation Planning Organization (SCTPO). The 
Brevard County Transportation Community Transportation Coordinator operates under the 
name of Space Coast Area Transit. 
 
The evaluation report and recommendations were presented by the Space Coast Transportation 
Planning Organization (SCTPO) at the February 12, 2024, TDLCB meeting and provided as a 
consent item at the March 14, 2024, TPO Governing Board meeting.    
 
The final workbook with the recommendations will be transmitted to the Florida Commission for the 
Transportation Disadvantaged and the Brevard County CTC by Space Coast Transportation Planning 
Organization (SCTPO) staff.   
 
The CTC will forward a status report to the TDLCB within 30 working days.  The TDLCB will 
continue utilizing the use of semi-annual surveys and on-site observations to assist with evaluating 
the CTC’s performance.   
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1.0 Introduction  

1.1 State Program  

The Florida Coordinated Transportation System (FCTS) was created in 1979 with the enactment 

of Chapter 427, Florida Statutes (F.S.), which defines transportation disadvantaged (TD) as: 

“… those persons who because of physical or mental disability, income status, or age are 

unable to transport themselves or to purchase transportation and are, therefore, dependent 

upon others to obtain access to healthcare, employment, education, shopping, social activities, 

or children who are handicapped or high-risk or at-risk as defined in Section 411.202, Florida 

Statutes.” 

The TD Program is a coordinated statewide effort that groups riders together for a shared ride 

service. TD services are available in all 67 Florida counties for those who are eligible and have 

no access to transportation. Through this program, the Florida Commission for the 

Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) and local agencies work together to provide necessary 

transportation to medical appointments, employment, educational and other life sustaining 

services. 

The figure below is an organizational chart that identifies parties involved in the provision of TD 

transportation services in Florida. Figure 2 shows the specific parties involved in the provision of 

TD services in Brevard County, including the CTD, Space Coast Transportation Planning 

Organization (SCTPO), Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating Board (TDLCB), and 

Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC), Space Coast Area Transit. 
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Source:  FY 2021-2025 Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan Update (June 19, 2023) 
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1.2 Brevard County’s Program  

The Brevard County Board of County Commissioners is the designated Community 

Transportation Coordination (CTC) for Brevard County.  On June 3, 2021, the Florida 

Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) extended Brevard County’s CTC 

designation from July 1, 2021 until June 30, 2026. 

The evaluation of the Brevard County CTC is conducted annually by the Designated Official 

Planning Agency (DOPA).  SCTPO serves as the DOPA for the Brevard County Transportation 

Disadvantaged Program. The Brevard County CTC operates under the name of Space Coast 

Area Transit. 

 

1.3 Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan  

The CTD requires that each CTC submit a Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan (TDSP) 

within 120 calendar days following the execution of the CTC’s initial Memorandum of Agreement 

(MOA). The TDSP documents and updates unmet needs and barriers relative to the provision of 

transportation services through Brevard County’s coordinated system. It provides a blueprint for 

the CTC for services to meet these needs and is used by the CTD and TDLCB as a framework 

for service performance evaluation of the CTC in meeting the needs of the community.  It 

includes recommendations for services to meet these needs.  

The TDSP includes a five-year planning horizon, and a major update occurs every five years, 

with annual updates in between. The current TDSP represents the FY 2021–2025 planning 

horizon and was updated and approved (June 19, 2023). 

The TDSP can be accessed via Space Coast TPO and Space Coast Area Transit websites. 
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1.4 Purpose  

According to Chapter 41-2.012 5 (B), the Designated Official Planning Agency (DOPA) is 

required to annually evaluate the Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC).  The evaluation 

helps to ensures that quality service is being provided in the most cost effective, efficient, and 

professional manner possible while eliminating the duplication of services. The evaluation also 

ensures that all statutory and regulatory requirements are met in providing services by the 

operators and coordination contractors in the coordinated system. A series of five evaluation 

criteria is used to evaluate the performance of the CTC:  Reliability, Service Effectiveness, 

Service Efficiency, Service Availability, and Safety.   

The evaluation is conducted utilizing the Commission for Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) 

CTC Evaluation Workbook as a guide.  The workbook outlines the formal process for the CTC 

Evaluation. The evaluation reviews the following areas: 

• Entrance Interview Questions 

• Chapter 427, Rules 41-2 and 14-90, CTD Standards and Local Standards   

• Rider Surveys 

• On site observation, vehicle inspection, and bus rides 

• Driver Files 

• TD Eligibility Applications 

• Recommendations and commendations 

 

2.0 Transportation Disadvantaged Services  

Space Coast Area Transit’s TD Service Eligibility Application Procedures  

Persons eligible for TD services include older adults age 60+, veterans, students, and TD 

individuals, defined as:   

“those persons who because of physical or mental disability, income, status, or age, or 

who for other reasons are unable to transport themselves or to purchase transportation 

and are, therefore, dependent upon others to obtain access to health care, employment, 

education, shopping, social activities, or other sustaining activities, or children who are 

disabled or high risk.” Chapter 411.202, F.S. 

To register for TD service, individuals must complete an application process by phone or email. 

Applicants who are denied paratransit eligibility can submit an appeal through the designated 

appeal process outlined in the Rider’s Guide. See Appendix for Paratransit Eligibility Forms.   
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Type of Trips  

Current trip priorities for TD non-sponsored trips are as follows and are monitored through the 

Space Coast Area Transit’s Passenger Management System, internal review in customer service, 

and through reporting to the TDLCB:   

 

Medical  Nutritional  Employment  

 

  

Trips to the doctor, 

dentist, chiropractor, 

hospital, or pharmacy 

Trips to or from locations 

to receive a meal, or 

grocery shopping. Meals 

on wheels should not be 

included in this report 

Trips to or from a job 

interview, current job, or 

a job-related duty that is 

related to receiving 

payment for 

employment, including 

sheltered workshops 

Educational/Training/Daycare  Life-Sustaining/Other  

  

 Trips for the purpose of conducting 

personal business (e.g., banks, social 

service offices, visiting spouse/parent 

in nursing home); and shopping, 

excluding grocery shopping 

This could include after school 

programs, social, or recreational 

reasons 

Volunteer workers and support groups 

would also be included in this category 
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Verification Criteria  

All passengers desiring to take advantage of the Transportation Disadvantaged Trust Fund 

program to subsidize their transportation must complete the “Space Coast Area Transit 

Transportation Disadvantaged Services Application” and present at least one of the following 

supporting documentations to confirm the person’s eligibility.  

• Over the age of 60 – validate date of birth by either: 

o Driver’s License 

o  Birth Certificate 

o Government Issued Identification 

• Disabled – Any physical or mental disability as outlined in the Americans with Disabilities 

Act of 1990 or has a child who is disabled or high risk which may be verified by either: 

o Disabled Veteran’s Letter 

o Doctor’s note 

o Certification from a partnering agency 

o Other means 

 

Advanced Reservations  

Based on availability, reservations for trips can be made via phone up to seven days in advance 

for TD services. Next-day reservations can be made by 2:00 pm the day before travel; same 

day trip reservations are not permitted.  

2.1 Contracted Transportation Operators  

Coordination Contractors  

Space Coast Area Transit’s bus fleet serves several not-for-profit agencies with contracted, 

demand-response service. The agencies work with Space Coast Area Transit to transport 

agency customers to designated centers in the morning and return the customers in the 

afternoon. Space Coast Area Transit has coordination contracts with six agencies: 

• Brevard Achievement Center 

• Brevard Alzheimer’s Foundation, Inc. 

• The Arc of Space Coast  

• Easter Seals Florida, Inc. 

• Space Coast Center for Independent Living, Inc. dba Resource Center for Disability 

Solutions (RCDS) 

• Promise Inc. 

 

3.0 2023 CTC Evaluation  

The 2023 CTC Evaluation includes the period between July 1, 2022, and June 30, 2023. The 

SCTPO annually provides the Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating Board (TDLCB) 

with an evaluation of the CTC’s performance in general and relative to the CTD and local 

standards as referenced in rule 41-2.006, F.A.C., and the performance results of the most 

recent TDSP.  As part of the coordinator’s performance, the TDLCB shall also set an annual 

percentage goal increase for the number of trips provided within the system for ridership on 

public transit, where applicable. The following five categories were used to evaluate the 

performance of the CTC:  
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• Reliability 

• Service Effectiveness 

• Service Efficiency 

• Service Availability 

• Safety 

 

3.1 Measurable Standards/Goals 

Measurable standards/goals are an integral component of evaluating a successful transportation 

provider. Space Coast Area Transit established the following standards/goals to evaluate their 

service: 
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Measurable Standards/Goals
CTD/TDSP 

Standard/Goal

Space Coast Area Transit

 Standard/Goal
2023

Standard 

Met

(Yes/No)

2022

Standard 

Met

(Yes/No)

Public Transit Ridership

Rule 41-2.006(4)(u), in areas where fixed route 

transportation is available, the CTC should jointly 

establish with the TDLCB a percentage of total trips 

that will be placed on the fixed route system

The CTC did not provide a fixed route 

goal within the evaluation period
N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*

On-Time Performance 
TDSP standards, 90% of TD trips must fall within the 

pick-up window

15 minutes before or after the 

scheduled pickup time
64% No 92% Yes

Passenger No-shows

Rule 41-2.006 (4) (o), the CTC and the LCB shall 

jointly develop a policy on passenger no-shows. 

Assessing fines to passengers for no-shows is 

acceptable but such policy and process shall be 

identified in the local TDSP

 No more than 5 no shows per 1,000 

trips
9 No 6.4 N/A*

Accidents

Rule 41-2.006 (4) (y), the CTC and the LCB should d 

jointly establish and address in the service plan a 

performance measure to evaluate the safety of the 

coordinated system. This measure should be used in 

the CTC’s evaluation of the contracted operators, and 

the LCB’s evaluation of the CTC

Not to exceed 1.2 accidents per

100,000 vehicle miles
0.71 Yes 0.26 Yes

Road Calls

Rule 41-2.006 (6) (z), the CTC and the LCB should 

jointly establish and address in the local service plan a 

performance measure to evaluate the reliability of the 

vehicles utilized in the coordinated system

No less than 10,000 miles between 

roadcalls
0.82 Yes 2.5 Yes

Complaints 

Rule 41-2.006 (4) (f), a local toll free phone number 

for complaints or grievances shall be posted inside the 

vehicle. The TD Helpline phone number 1(800)983-

2435 shall also be posted inside all vehicles of the 

coordinated system

No more than 1 complaint per 1,000 

trips annually
10 Yes 5 N/A*

Call-Hold Time 

TDSP standards states, all calls should be answered 

within three rings and should not be placed on hold for 

longer than two minutes. This standard should be 

accomplished for 95% of completed calls

Two-minute hold time 45+ No 30+ No

Table 1:  Space Coast Area Transit's Measurable Standards/Goals 

* N/A - a goal was not set within the evaluation period 
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3.1.1 Public Transit Ridership 

According to Rule 41-2.006(4)(u), in areas where fixed route transportation is available, the 

CTC should jointly establish with the TDLCB a percentage of total trips that will be placed on 

the fixed route system. The CTC did not provide a fixed route goal during the evaluation period. 

However, on December 4, 2023, the TDLCB approved an annual goal of 1% (≈ 15 trips) of total 

trips will be placed on the fixed route system. This goal will be provided in the 2024 CTC 

Evaluation.  

 

3.1.2 On-Time Performance   

The on-time performance standard is measured by the scheduled appointment or return time 

compared to the actual time the client is dropped off or picked up (15 minutes before or after 

the scheduled pickup time). The standard is that 90% of clients are to be delivered “on time.” 

On-time shall mean that a client arrives at his/her scheduled destination no later than his/her 

scheduled appointment time or picked up for return no more than 35 minutes after the 

requested time. Based on the trips reviewed for on-time performance of both in-bound and out-

bound trips, the result borders the standard at 63.8%, which does not meet the 90% “on time” 

standard.  

 

3.1.3 Passenger No-shows 

Space Coast Area Transit’s goal is to have no more than five (5) no shows per 1,000 trips. 

During the evaluation period, Space Coast Area Transit had a total of nine no shows per 1,000 

trips registered. According to Rule 41-2.006(4) (o), the CTC and the TDLCB shall jointly develop 

a policy on passenger no-shows. Assessing fines to passengers for no shows is acceptable but 

such policy and process should be identified in the local TDSP. The CTC has established the 

following no-show policy: 

TD trip cancellations may be made by phone during normal customer service office hours. TD 

customers may provide notice of a cancellation after-hours by leaving a recorded telephone 

message. Cancellations received at least 24 hours before the scheduled pick-up time are 

reflected on the TD customer’s service record as a cancellation.  

Customers who accumulate on their service record an excessive number of no-shows within a 

six-month period may lose the privilege of ride services. The initial decision whether to deny 

service to a customer based on service record will be the sole discretion of the CTC. An 

“excessive” number of no-shows is defined as more than 20% of scheduled trips noted as no-

shows. Progressive warning actions are outlined in the Rider’s Guide, the following is the chain 

of events associated with the progressive actions for scheduled trip no-shows: 

• Initial Warning 

• Second Warning 

• Final Warning 

• Further Action 
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3.1.4 Accidents  

According to Rule 41-2.006 (4) (y), the CTC Coordinator and the TDLCB should jointly establish 

and address in the service plan a performance measure to evaluate the safety of the 

coordinated system. This measure should be used in the Community Transportation 

Coordinator’s evaluation of the contracted operators, and the LCB’s evaluation of the 

Community Transportation Coordinator. Space Coast Area Transit’s policy is to not to exceed 

1.2 accidents per 100,000 vehicle miles. There were 0.17 accidents per 100,000 vehicle miles 

during the evaluation period, which is well below the established policy.  

 

 3.1.5 Road Calls 

According to Rule 41-2.006 (6) (z), the CTC and the TDLCB should jointly establish and address 

in the local service plan performance measure to evaluate the reliability of the vehicles utilized 

in the coordinated system. Space Coast Area Transit’s policy is to not to exceed 10,000 miles 

between road calls. This criterion evaluates the reliability of the fleet, with the goal and 

standard stating that the CTC should have no more than 1 road call per 100,000 vehicle miles 

traveled. During the evaluation period, a total of 14 road calls were made. The total vehicle 

miles traveled during the reporting period was 1,154,129 miles, resulting in an average of 

approximately 0.82 road calls per 100,000 miles traveled. It should be noted that Space Coast 

Area Transit’s response to road calls is immediate. 

 

 3.1.6 Complaints  

Space Coast Area Transit has an existing complaint tracking process in place and will continue 

to use the existing process. The Space Coast Area Transit Customer Service Supervisor will 

remain the designated contact person for all complaints. The method for filing an Americans 

with Disabilities Act (ADA) complaint will be advertised sufficiently, including posting the 

procedures on the Space Coast Area Transit website, in accordance with the revised United 

States Department of Transportation (USDOT) guidelines for ADA and Section 504 compliance. 

Space Coast Area Transit’s goal is to have no more than one (1) complaint per 1,000 trips 

annually. During the evaluation period, Space Coast Area Transit had 10 complaints registered.  

 

 3.1.7 Call-Hold Time 

Hold time is the duration of time between the introductory phone system message ends and 

when an operator is reached. The standard in the 2022 TDSP states that clients who call the 

coordinator to schedule a trip shall reach an operator within three rings and should not be 

placed on hold for longer than two minutes. This standard should be accomplished for 95% of 

completed calls. The average hold time for the evaluation period was 45+ minutes, not meeting 

the established two-minute standard. 
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3.6 Rider Input  

3.6.1 Complaints   

Space Coast Area Transit’s goal is to have no more than one (1) complaints per 1,000 trips 

annually. During the evaluation period, 10 complaints were received related to Space Coast 

Area Transit’s TD Paratransit service delivery. This meets the complaints standard at 0.17 

complaints per 1,000 trips. 
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3.6.2 Passenger Survey   

A phone survey was conducted in September and October to obtain feedback from TD clients 

on the CTC’s performance and customer service; 21 responses were received. The table below 

compares the 2022 and 2023 passenger survey results:  

How often do you normally use 
transit?  

2023 2022 

Daily 0 Daily 4 

3-5 times/week 6 3-5 times/week 4 

1-2 times/week  5 1-2 times/week  6 

Monthly 4 Monthly 1 

Bi-Monthly  3 Bi-Monthly  6 

Every 6 Months 1 Every 6 Months 0 

Have you ever been denied 
transportation? 

2023 2022 

Yes 0 Yes 0 

No 21 No 21 

If so, why? 

2023 2022 

Driver Shortage 0 Driver Shortage 0 

Lack of Vehicles  0 Lack of Vehicles  0 

Not Eligible 0 Not Eligible 0 

Out of Service Area 0 Out of Service Area 0 

No Space  0 No Space  0 

Other (specify) 0 Other (specify) 0 

What type of trips do you 
normally take? 

2023 2022 

Medical 19 Medical 10 

Employment  2 Employment  6 

Nutritional  6 Nutritional  4 

Education/Training/Day 
Care 1 

Education/Training/Day 
Care 3 

Life Sustaining  6 Life Sustaining  3 

Did you have any problems on 
your last trip? 

2023 2022 

Yes 0 Late Pick-Up 2 

No 21 No 19 

If Yes,  

2023 2022 

Late Pick-Up 0 Late Pick-Up 2 

Early Pick-Up 0 Early Pick-Up 0 

Inconvenient pick-up 
time  0 

Inconvenient pick-up 
time  0 

On a scale 1 to 5 (5 being most 
satisfied), how do you rate 

your service?  

2023 2022 

1 0 1 0 

2 0 2 1 

3 0 3 1 

4 4 4 6 

4.5 2 4.5 0 

5 15 5 13 
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ENTRANCE INTERVIEW QUESTIONS 

 
USING THE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (APR), COMPILE THIS INFORMATION: 
 

1.   OPERATING ENVIRONMENT:                    RURAL        X URBAN 

 
2.   ORGANIZATION TYPE:    PRIVATE-FOR-PROFIT 

 PRIVATE NON-PROFIT 

X GOVERNMENT 

 TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
 

3.   NETWORK TYPE:    X SOLE PROVIDER          

 PARTIAL BROKERAGE  
                        COMPLETE BROKERAGE 

 
4. NAME THE OPERATORS THAT YOUR COMPANY HAS CONTRACTS WITH: 
 

Brevard County CTC/DBA as Space Coast Area Transit is a sole provider. 
 
 
5.   NAME THE GROUPS THAT YOUR COMPANY HAS COORDINATION CONTRACTS WITH: 
 

Agency Contact Street City Phone 

Brevard Achievement 
Center 

Amar Patel 
1845 Cogswell 

St. 
Rockledge, FL 

32955 
321-632-8610 

Brevard Alzheimer’s 
Foundation 

Russell Sell 
4676 N. 
Wickman 

Road 

Melbourne, FL 
32935 

321-253-4430 

Easter Seals Florida Inc Susan Ventura 
2010 Crosby 

Way 
Winter Park, FL 

32792 
407-629-7881 

Promise Inc Nans Evans 
4105 Norfolk 

Parkway 

West 
Melbourne, FL 

32904 
321-722-7400 

Space Coast Center for 
Independent Living 

Rosemary 
Miles 

571 Haverty 
Ct, Suite W 

Rockledge, FL 
32955 

321-633-6011 
X102 

The Arc of Space Coast 
Vanessa 

Vinicombe 

1694 Cedar 
Street 

 

Rockledge, FL 
32955 

321-690-3464 
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6.   NAME THE ORGANIZATIONS AND AGENCIES THAT PURCHASE SERVICE FROM THE CTC 

AND THE PERCENTAGE OF TRIPS EACH REPRESENTS? 
(Recent APR information may be used) 

 

 
Name of Agency 

 
% of Trips 

 

 
Name of Contact 

 
Telephone 

Number 
 

 
CTD 

 

 
48% 

 
Kyle Miles  

 
850-410-5713 

Brevard County   10% Carmen Baez  321-635-7815 

 
Agency for Person with 

Disabilities 
 

 
42% 

 

 
Jeannette Estes 

 

 
407-245-0440 

 
 
 
7. REVIEW AND DISCUSS TD HELPLINE CALLS  
 

 Number of calls Closed Cases Unsolved Cases 

Cost  
N/A 

 
The CTD does not provide the reports any longer. 

 

Quality of Service 

Service Availability 

Toll Permit 

Other 
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GENERAL QUESTIONS 
 

Use the TDSP to answer the following questions.  If these are not addressed in the TDSP, 
follow-up with the CTC. 

 
1. DESIGNATION DATE OF CTC: July 1, 2022 
 
2. WHAT IS THE COMPLAINT PROCESS?  

 
An individual can call or contact in any way (i.e. phone, email, and walk in). A form is 
filled out by an individual by visiting the office or at 
https://321transit.com/forms/questions-compliments-and-concerns/. For questions an 
individual can call a local toll-free number for complaints or grievances, which can be 
found inside all Space Coast Area Transit vehicles.  

 

IS THIS PROCESS IN WRITTEN FORM?  X Yes   No 

   (Make a copy and include in folder) 

 Is the process being used?    X Yes   No 

 

3. DOES THE CTC HAVE A COMPLAINT FORM?  X Yes   No 

   (Make a copy and include in folder) 
 

4. DOES THE COMPLAINT FORM INCORPORATE ALL ELEMENTS OF THE CTD’S UNIFORM 
SERVICE REPORTING GUIDEBOOK?   

X Yes   No 

 
5. DOES THE FORM HAVE A SECTION FOR RESOLUTION OF THE COMPLAINT? 

X Yes   No 

 
6. IS A SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS GIVEN TO THE LCB ON A REGULAR BASIS? 

X Yes   No 

 
7. WHEN IS THE DISSATISFIED PARTY REFERRED TO THE TD HELPLINE? 

N/A. Space Coast Area Transit did not received complaints that needed to be referred to 
the TD helpline.  
 
 

8. DOES THE CTC PROVIDE WRITTEN RIDER/BENEFICIARY INFORMATION OR RIDER’S 
GUIDE TO INFORM RIDERS/ BENEFICIARIES ABOUT TD SERVICES? 

X Yes   No  If yes, what type?  

 
A brochure entitled the "Rider's Guide for Special Services." The Rider’s Guide for Special 
Services was last updated on March 30, 2023. Contents of the Rider’s Guide may change 
at any time without notice. Contact Space Coast Area Transit for any updates/changes 
or visit 321Transit.com/Riders Guide for the most current version. If an individual has 
questions about any of the information contained in this document, or to request this 
document in an alternative format, they may call 321-635-7815. It provides information 
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about available transportation disadvantaged services in Brevard County. 
 

9. DOES THE RIDER’S GUIDE LIST THE TD HELPLINE? X Yes        No 

 
10. DOES THE RIDER/ INFORMATION OR RIDER’S GUIDE LIST THE COMPLAINT 

PROCEDURE? 

X Yes   No 

 
11. WHAT IS YOUR ELIGIBILITY PROCESS FOR TD RIDERS/ BENEFICIARIES? 
  

"Transportation Disadvantaged" means those persons who because of physical or 
mental disability, income status, or age are unable to transport themselves or to 
purchase transportation and are therefore, dependent upon others to obtain access to 
health care, employment, education, shopping, social activities, or other life-sustaining 
activities, or children who are handicapped or high-risk or at risk as defined in Section 
411.202. 
 
All applications are received by the Dispatcher/Reservationist. 
 
The Dispatcher/Reservationist time stamps each application as it comes in. 
 
The Scheduler then downloads the application into the caller’s file. 
 
The Customer Service Supervisor or Mobility Manger reviews the application for 
completeness and to ensure that the required supporting documentation is provided, 
i.e., verification of age or verification of disability.  
 
Once a client qualifies by age or disability, they shall be deemed qualified for life, unless 
the disability is one of a temporary nature, then in such case the person must requalify 
every three years. DRA
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TD Eligibility Verification 

Name of 
Client 

Address of Client Date of Ride 
Application on File? 

(Yes/No) 

Client #1 Melbourne, FL 8/9/2023 Yes 

Client #2 Cocoa, FL 9/15/2023 Yes 

Client #3 Viera, FL 9/27/2023 Yes 

Client #4 Cocoa, FL 10/10/2023 Yes 

Client #5 Melbourne, FL 9/27/2023 Yes 

Client #6 Cocoa, FL 3/19/2023 Yes 

Client #7 Barefoot Bay, FL 9/22/2023 No (application on file is outdated) 

Client #8 Melbourne, FL 9/28/2023 Yes 

Client #9 Melbourne, FL 7/25/2023 Yes 

Client #10 Cocoa, FL 9/8/2023 Yes 

Client #11 Palm Bay, FL 9/28/2023 Yes 

Client #12 Rockledge, FL 10/2/2023 Yes 

Client #13 Palm Bay, FL 9/25/2023 Yes 

Client #14 Palm Bay, FL 9/19/2023 No (application on file is outdated) 

Client #15 Melbourne, FL 10/3/2023 No (application on file is outdated)  

Client #16 Melbourne, FL 7/27/2023 No (application on file is outdated) 

Client #17 Melbourne, FL 10/3/2023 
No (application is missing 
identification) 

Client #18 Viera, FL 10/10/2023 Yes 

Client #19 Port St. John, FL 9/18/2023 Yes  

Client #20 Viera, FL 10/12/2023 No application on file 

Client #21 Melbourne, FL 9/21/2023 
No (application is missing 
identification)  
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12. WHAT INNOVATIONS HAS THE CTC IMPLEMENTED IN THE COORDINATED SYSTEM?  

 
Deliver cost-affordable service by monitoring cost per passenger trip and other efficiency 
measures. 

  
 Through the use of GPS staff is able to monitor the location of buses in real time to 

provide an estimated time of arrival for the passengers waiting for their rides. 
  

Updated the Trip Spark Software for scheduling of passenger trips.  
   

 
13. ARE THERE ANY AREAS WHERE COORDINATION CAN BE IMPROVED?   

 
Continued coordination with municipalities regarding the installation and cleaning of bus 
shelters, benches, and pads. 

 
Continued coordination with additional volunteer organizations to expand the Volunteers 
in Motion program. 

 
Continued coordination improving ADA for the 321Transit.com website for the visually 
impaired. Several Space Coast Area Transit’s staff members are currently enrolled in 
training. 
 
Continued coordination with the municipalities to help fund transit services in their 
communities. 
 

14. WHAT BARRIERS ARE THERE TO THE COORDINATED SYSTEM? 
 
As with most transit agencies, there are challenges to obtaining local matching funds for 
federal and state grants. However, the County’s FY 2021 budget includes local match 
funding to operate two additional paratransit routes needed to support the growing 
demand in Viera, central, and southern areas of the county. The funds were received at 
the end of FY 2022.  
 
Sustaining local funding levels for transit as costs continue to increase will remain a 
challenge. The County’s FY 2021 budget includes local match fund for the two new 
paratransit routes as noted above. It is likely that Space Coast Area Transit will need to 
continue making efficiency improvements using the existing resources in anticipation of 
a lack of any additional funding or even decrease of current funding for transit 
improvements or new services in the near future. 
 
The cost of transportation continues to be a barrier for some individuals. While the 
availability of discounted weekly and monthly passes and programs to provide passes to 
low-income individuals is beneficial, for some these costs continue to be prohibitive. 
 
Later evening and weekend service is needed, particularly for workers in the service and 
tourism industry to meet the demands of their work schedule. 
 
Another barrier is the fact that there is no enforcement mechanism in Florida Statutes 
Chapter 427 or Florida Administrative Code Rule 41-2 to require State Agencies to use 
the coordinated system, therefore, the system remains fragmented. 
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Nationally transit agencies are dealing with a driver shortage which can have an adverse 
on the delivery of services. 
 
Rising costs is also a barrier to coordination.  The increase cost of vehicles, capital 
equipment, parts, fuel, salaries and benefits are another barrier to coordination.  
 
The lag time in getting new vehicles and parts is also another barrier to coordination. 
 
Having adequate funding to maintain the same level of service with escalating costs. 

 
15. ARE THERE ANY AREAS THAT YOU BELIEVE THE COMMISSION SHOULD BE AWARE OF 

OR CAN ASSIST WITH?  
 
Yes, the Commission should be aware of the aforementioned items and should work to   
add an enforcement mechanism to Chapter 427 and Rule 41-2 to require all State 
agencies that provide transportation to the transportation disadvantaged population to 
use the CTC.  There is no enforcement or penalties when State agencies do not use the 
coordinated system. 
 

16. WHAT FUNDING AGENCIES DOES THE CTD NEED TO WORK CLOSELY WITH IN ORDER 
TO FACILITATE A BETTER-COORDINATED SYSTEM? 
 
Department of Economic Opportunities, Department of Education, Department of Elder 
Affairs, Veteran Organizations, the Agency for Health Care Administration, Department 
of Children and Families, and the Agency for Persons with Disabilities.  

 
 
17. HOW IS THE CTC MARKETING THE VOLUNTARY DOLLAR? 

 
The Rider's Guide for Special Services mentions the Transportation Disadvantaged Trust 
Fund and how an individual can request to donate $1 to the Trust Fund when they 
renew their driver’s license or tag.  DRA
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Findings:  
Space Coast Area Transit mentions that an individual can call the TD local toll-free number for 
complaints or grievances, which can be found inside all Space Coast Area Transit vehicles. 
However, the number is not located in the buses that transport TD Riders.  
 
Space Coast Area Transit had several clients who were receiving service and didn't have a valid 
application on file. During the sampling of 21 applications 8 were either outdated or missing 
identification. 
 
Commendation:  
With limited staff Space Coast Area Transit handle an average of 155 calls per day.  Also, staff 
works with partner agencies to make sure that their clients submit their applications and 
provide technical assistance as needed. 
 
Recommendations:  
Space Coast Area Transit must ensure that the local toll-free number for complaints and 
grievances is posted in all transit vehicles within 30 days of receipt of this report. 
 
Space Coast Area Transit staff must ensure that each client has a valid application on file with 
the supporting documentation that was used to determine the client's eligibility. For the clients 
whose information that was missing Space Coast Area Transit must provide the information to 
the TPO within 30 days of receipt of this report. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 427, F.S. 
 

Review the CTC contracts for compliance with 427.0155(1), F.S.  
“Execute uniform contracts for service using a standard contract, which includes 
performance standards for operators.” 

 

IS THE CTC CONTRACTS UNIFORM?    X Yes  No  N/A 

 

IS THE CTD’S STANDARD CONTRACT UTILIZED?  X Yes  No  N/A 

 
 
DO THE CTC’S CONTRACTS INCLUDE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS FOR THE TRANSPORTATION 
OPERATORS AND COORDINATION CONTRACTORS?        

       X Yes  No  N/A  

 
DO THE CTC’S CONTRACTS INCLUDE THE PROPER LANGUAGE CONCERNING PAYMENT TO 
SUBCONTRACTORS?  (Section 21.20: Payment to Subcontractors, T&E Grant, and FY) 

         X Yes    No  N/A 

 
 

IS THE CTC IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION? X Yes    No  N/A 

 

Operator Name Exp. Date SSPP AOR Reporting Insurance 

Brevard Achievement 
Center 

12/2025 
Adopted their 

own 
No Yes 

Brevard Alzheimer’s 
Foundation 

1/2024 Adopted CTC’s No Yes 

Easter Seals Florida 
Inc 

9/2028 
Adopted their 

own 
No Yes 

Promise Inc 10/2028 
Adopted their 

own 
No Yes 

Space Coast Center 
for Independent Living 

10/2028 
Adopted their 

own 
No Yes 
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COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 427, F.S. 
 

 
Review the CTC last AOR submittal for compliance with 427. 0155(2) 
“Collect Annual Operating Data for submittal to the Commission.” 

 

 
REPORTING TIMELINESS 
 
Were the following items submitted on time? 

a. Annual Operating Report     X Yes  No 

  Any issues that need clarification?     Yes N/A 

Any problem areas on AOR that have been re-occurring?    Yes N/A 

 
List: None 
 

b. Did Coordination Contractors submit AOR Data?  Yes X No 

Was it submitted on time?     Yes X No 

Any problem areas on AOR that have been re-occurring?   X Yes X No 

 
List: The Coordination Contractors have not submitted the AOR data for the 
previous two years. 

 

c. Memorandum of Agreement    X Yes  No 

d. Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan  X Yes  No 

e. Grant Applications to TD Trust Fund   X Yes  No 

f. All other grant application (0%)   X Yes  No 

 

IS THE CTC IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION?   Yes X No 

 

Findings:  
The Coordination Contractors have failed to submit their required Annual Operating Report 
(AOR) data to the Community Transportation Coordinator as outlined in the Coordination 
Agreement.  
 
Recommendations: 
Space Coast Area Transit staff must begin collecting the AOR data from each Coordination 
Contractor starting at the State's new fiscal year July 1, 2024 and that data needs to be 
reported to the Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating Board at each meeting. 
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Community Transportation Coordinator Trips by Service Type 

One Way 

C.T.C. and
Coordination 

Trip Type Transportation 
Contractors 

Operators 

Fixed Route/ Fixed Schedule 
380,270 

Not 

Daily Pass Trips Applicable 

Fixed Route/ Fixed Schedule 
12,630 

Not 

Weekly Pass Trips Applicable 

Fixed Route/ Fixed Schedule 
17,880 

Not 

Monthly Pass Trips Applicable 

Deviated Fixed Route Service 0 
Not 

Applicable 

Complementary Americans with 
0 

Not 

Disabilities Service Applicable 

Paratransit Ambulatory 105,430 0 

Paratransit Non-Ambulatory 11,983 0 

Paratransit Stretcher 0 0 

Transportation Network 
0 

Not 

Companies Applicable 

Taxi 0 
Not 

Applicable 

School Board (School Bus) 14,066 
Not 

Applicable 

Volunteers 0 
Not 

Applicable 

Total - Service Type 542,259 0 

 

Total 
C.T.C. and

Total 

Selected Coordination Previous 

Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

380,270 380,656 
Not 

380,656 
Applicable 

12,630 36,750 
Not 

36,750 
Applicable 

17,880 16,116 
Not 

Applicable 
16,116 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

105,430 96,346 0 96,346 

11,983 8,828 0 8,828 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

0 0 
Not 

Applicable 
0 

14,066 13,212 
Not 

13,212 
Applicable 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

542,259 551,908 0 551,908 
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Contracted Transportation Operator 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Contracted Transportation 
Transportation 

Coordination Selected 
Transportation 

Coordination Previous 

Operator Contractors Reporting Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

How many of the total trips 
Not Not 

were provided by Contracted 0 
Applicable 

0 0 
Applicable 

0 

Transportation Operators? 

If the Community 

Transportation Coordinator 

provides transportation 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

services, do not include the 

Community Transportation 

Contractor 

Total - Contracted 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transportation Operator Trips 
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Community Transportation Coordinator Trips by Revenue Source 

One Way 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Transportation 
Coordination Selected 

Agency 
Contractors Reporting 

Operators 
Period 

Agency for Health Care 
0 0 0 

Administration 

Agency for Persons with 
23,682 0 23,682 

Disabilities 

Commission for the 
54,289 

Not 
54,289 

Transportation Disadvantaged Applicable 

Department of Economic 
0 0 0 

Opportunity 

Department of Children and 
0 0 0 

Families 

Department of Education 17,880 0 17,880 

Department of Elder Affairs 6,036 0 6,036 

Department of Health 0 0 0 

Department of Juvenile Justice 0 0 0 

Department of Transportation 148,091 0 148,091 

Local Government 162,157 0 162,157 

Local Non-Government 130,124 0 130,124 

Other Federal and State 
0 0 0 

Programs 

Total - Revenue Source 542,259 0 542,259 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Transportation 
Coordination Previous 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 

0 0 0 

32,786 0 32,786 

53,900 
Not 

53,900 
Applicable 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

16,116 0 16,116 

6,177 0 6,177 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

144,303 144,303 

157,425 0 157,425 

141,201 0 141,201 

0 0 0 

551,908 0 551,908 DRA
FT



Passenger Type: One Way 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Passenger Type Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Older Adults 169,944 0 169,944 151,908 0 151,908 

Children at Risk 42,353 0 42,353 40,532 0 40,532 

Persons with Disabilities 95,689 0 95,689 104,246 0 104,246 

Low Income 168,281 0 168,281 183,328 0 183,328 

Other 65,992 0 65,992 71,894 0 71,894 

Total - Passenger Type 542,259 0 542,259 551,908 0 551,908 

Trip Purpose: One Way 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Trip Purpose Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Medical 61,735 0 61,735 67,564 0 67,564 

Employment 214,497 0 214,497 229,919 0 229,919 

Educational, Training, Daycare 187,005 0 187,005 186,932 0 186,932 

Nutritional 3,055 0 3,055 1,681 0 1,681 

Life Sustaining, Other 75,967 0 75,967 65,812 0 65,812 

Total - Trip Purpose 542,259 0 542,259 551,908 0 551,908 DRA
FT



Unduplicated Passenger Head Count 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Head Count Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Unduplicated Passenger Head 
10,006 0 10,006 10,180 0 10,180 

Count 

Unduplicated Passenger Head 
10,006 0 10,006 10,180 0 10,180 

Count Total 

Unmet and No Shows 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Unmet and No Shows Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Unmet Trip Requests 22 
Not 

22 23 
Not 

23 
Applicable Applicable 

No Shows 7,289 
Not 

7,289 7,866 
Not 

7,866 
Applicable Applicable 

Customer Feedback 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Customer Feedback Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Complaints 3 
Not 

3 5 
Not 

5 
Applicable Applicable 

Commendations 12 
Not 

12 3 
Not 

3 
Applicable Applicable 
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Community Transportation Coordinator Vehicles and Drivers 

County: Brevard 

Community Transportation Coordinator Status: Complete 

Fiscal Year: 07 /01/2022- 06/30/2023 

Community Transportation Coordinator Status: Complete 

Vehicle Miles 

C.T.C. and

Mile Types Transportation 
Coordination 

Contractors 
Operators 

Deviated Fixed Route Miles 0 
Not 

Applicable 

Complimentary Americans with 
0 

Not 

Disabilities Service Miles Applicable 

Paratransit Miles 1,154,129 0 

Transportation Network 
0 

Not 

Companies Miles Applicable 

Taxi Miles 0 
Not 

Applicable 

School Board (School Bus) Miles 30,936 
Not 

Applicable 

Volunteers Miles 0 
Not 

Applicable 

Total - Vehicle Miles 1,185,065 
Not 

Applicable 

Total 
C.T.C. and

Total 

Selected 
Transportation 

Coordination Previous 

Reporting Contractors Reporting 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

1,154,129 1,151,649 0 1,151,649 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

30,936 16,953 
Not 

16,953 
Applicable 

0 0 
Not 

0 
Applicable 

1,185,065 1,168,602 
Not 

1,168,602 
Applicable DRA
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Roadcalls and Accidents 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Type Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Roadcalls 14 0 14 16 0 16 

Chargeable Accidents 2 0 2 3 0 3 

Vehicle Inventory 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Type Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Total Number of Vehicles 128 0 128 165 0 165 

Total Wheelchair Accessible 
95 0 95 102 0 102 

Vehicles 

Drivers 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Type Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Total Full Time and Part Time 
24 0 24 121 0 121 

Drivers 

Total Volunteer Drivers 115 0 115 17 0 17 DRA
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Community Transportation Coordinator Revenue Sources 

County: Brevard 

Community Transportation Coordinator Status: Complete 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2022 - 06/30/2023 

Community Transportation Coordinator Status: Complete 

Revenue Sources 

C.T.C. and
Coordination 

Source Transportation 

Operators 
Contractors 

Agency for Health Care 
$0 $0 

Administration 

Agency for Persons with 
$117,173 $0 

Disabilities 

Department of Economic 
$0 $0 

Opportunity 

Department of Children and 
$0 $0 

Families 

Department of Education $5,361 $0 

Department of Elder Affairs $6,000 $0 

Department of Health $0 $0 

Department of Juvenile Justice $0 $0 

Total 
C.T.C. and

Total 

Selected Coordination Previous 

Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$117,173 $116,539 $0 $116,539 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$5,361 $7,155 $0 $7,155 

$6,000 $4,000 $0 $4,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 DRA
FT



Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Source Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Non-Sponsored Trip Program $1,260,979 
Not 

$1,260,979 $1,183,681 
Not 

$1,183,681 
Applicable Applicable 

Non-Sponsored Capital 
$0 

Not 
$0 $0 

Not 
$0 

Equipment Applicable Applicable 

Rural Capital Equipment $0 
Not 

$0 $0 
Not 

$0 
Applicable Applicable 

Transportation Disadvantaged 
$0 

Not 
$0 $0 

Not 
$0 

Other Applicable Applicable 

Department of Transportation 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and 
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Source Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

49 United States Code 5307 $2,711,408 $0 $2,711,408 $4,190,318 $0 $4,190,318 

49 United States Code 5310 $226,593 $0 $226,593 $0 $0 $0 

49 United States Code 5311 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

49 United States Code 5311 (f) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Block Grant $381,181 $0 $381,181 $524,791 $0 $524,791 

Service Development $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Commuter Assistance Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other Department of 
$121,747 $0 $121,747 $289,522 $0 $289,522 

Transportation 
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Local Government 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Source Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

School Board (School Bus) $124,150 
Not 

$124,150 $79,093 $0 $79,093 
Applicable 

County Cash $989,238 $0 $989,238 $383,229 $0 $383,229 

County In-Kind $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

City Cash $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

City In-Kind $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 

Other Cash $74,556 $0 $74,556 $0 $0 $0 

Other In-Kind $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Local Non-Government 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Source Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Farebox $303,392 $0 $303,392 $272,114 $0 $272,114 

Donations or Contributions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other Non-Government $128,961 $0 $128,961 $112,206 $0 $112,206 

Other Federal and State Programs 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Coordination Selected Coordination Previous 
Source Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Transportation 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Other Federal Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other State Programs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total - Revenue Sources $6,450,739 $0 $6,450,739 $7,162,648 $0 $7,162,648 
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Community Transportation Coordinator Expense Sources 

County: Brevard 

Community Transportation Coordinator Status: Complete 

Fiscal Year: 07/01/2020 - 06/30/2021 

Community Transportation Coordinator Status: Complete 

Expense Sources 

C.T.C. and

Source Transportation 
Coordination 

Operators 
Contractors 

Labor $1,816,004 $0 

Fringe Benefits $389,044 $0 

Services $1,837,068 $0 

Materials and Supplies 
$842,367 $0 

Consumed 

Utilities $29,877 $0 

Casualty and Liability $77,062 $0 

Taxes $0 $0 

Miscellaneous $53,753 $0 

Interest $0 $0 

Leases and Rentals $16,753 $0 

Capital Purchases $0 $0 

Contributed Services $0 $0 

Allocated Indirect Expenses $5,738,614 $0 

Total 

Selected 

Reporting 

Period 

$1,816,004 

$389,044 

$1,837,068 

$842,367 

$29,877 

$77,062 

$0 

$53,753 

$0 

$16,753 

$0 

$0 

$5,738,614 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Transportation 
Coordination Previous 

Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 

$1,988,560 $0 $1,988,560 

$334,811 $0 $334,811 

$1,475,408 $0 $1,475,408 

$647,330 $0 $647,330 

$27,290 $0 $27,290 

$73,917 $0 $73,917 

$0 $0 $0 

$3,268 $0 $3,268 

$0 $0 $0 

$14,003 $0 $14,003 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

$5,229,943 $0 $5,229,943 DRA
FT



Purchased Transportation Services 

C.T.C. and
Total 

C.T.C. and
Total 

Source Transportation 
Coordination Selected 

Transportation 
Coordination Previous 

Contractors Reporting Contractors Reporting 
Operators 

Period 
Operators 

Period 

Bus Pass $20,387 
Not 

$20,387 $923 
Not 

$923 
Applicable Applicable 

School Board (School Bus) $0 
Not 

$0 $140,436 
Not 

$140,436 
Applicable Applicable 

Transportation Network 
$0 

Not 
$0 $0 

Not 
$0 

Companies Applicable Applicable 

Taxi $0 
Not 

$0 $0 
Not 

$0 
Applicable Applicable 

Contracted Operator $0 
Not 

$0 $0 
Not 

$0 
Applicable Applicable 

Total Expense Sources $5,738,614 
Not 

$5,738,614 $5,229,943 $0 $5,229,943 
Applicable 
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County: Brevard Demo9raehics Number Helrli;to � lt;W" lhe 

CTC: Space Coast Area Transit 
Contact: Terry Jordan Total County Population 0 

401 South Varr Avenue 
Cocoa, FL 32922 Unduplicated Head Count 10,006 
321-635-7815 Transportation 

Email: terry.jordan@brevardfl.gov Disadvantaged 
Tries Bl T�e of Service 2021 2022 2023 Vehicle Data 2021 2022 2023 

Fixed Route (FR) 371,866 433,522 410,780 Vehide Miles 1,006,210 1,168,602 1,185,065 
Deviated FR 0 0 0 Roadcalls 23 16 14 
Complementary ADA 0 0 0 Accidents 4 3 2 
Paratransit 160,280 105,174 117,413 Vehicles 165 165 128 
TNC 0 0 0 Drivers 112 138 139 
Taxi 0 0 0 
School Board (School Bus) 4,943 13,212 14,066 
Volunteers 0 0 0 
TOTAL TRIPS 537,089 551,908 542,259 

Passenger Tries Bl Trie Pu!:eose Financial and General Data 
Medical 67,4S7 67,564 61,735 Expenses $4,576,204 $5,229,943 $5,738,614 
Employment 222,897 229,919 214,497 Revenues $6,783,135 $7,162,648 $6,450,739 
Ed{Train/DayCare 186,913 186,932 187,005 Commendations 20 3 12 
Nutritional 1,653 1,681 3,055 Complaints 2 5 3 
Life-Sustaining/Other 58,169 65,812 75,967 Passenger No-Shows 4,414 7,866 7,289 
TOTAL TRIPS 537,089 551,908 542,259 Unmet Trip Requests 3 23 22 

Passenger Tries Bl Revenue Source Performance Measures 
CTD 41,442 53,900 54,289 Accidents per 100,000 Miles 0.40 0.26 0.17 
AHCA 0 0 0 Miles between Roadcalls 43,748 73,038 84,648 
APD 9,129 32,786 23,682 Avg. Trips per Passenger 55.07 54.21 54.19 
OOEA 5,639 6,177 6,036 Cost per Trip $8.52 $9.48 $10.58 
DOE 14,040 16,116 17,880 Cost per Paratransit Trip $28.52 $49.72 $48.70 
Other 466,839 442,929 440,372 Cost per Total Mile $4.55 $4.48 $4.84 
TOTAL TRIPS 537,089 551,908 542,259 Cost per Paratransit Mile $4.58 $4.54 $4.95 

Tries bl Provider Tlee 
ere 537,089 551,908 542,259 
Transportation Operator 0 0 0 
Coordination Contractor 0 0 0 
TOTAL TRIPS 537,089 551,908 542,259 
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